circumstances. In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates under IFRS at the date of transition
must be consistent with the estimates made for the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is
new objective evidence that the estimates were in error. The Company’s IFRS estimates as of October
1, 2010, September 30, 2011 and September 30, 2012 are consistent with its Canadian GAAP estimates
for the same dates.

Foreign currency translation

A first-time adopter need not comply with the requirements for cumulative translation differences
that existed at the date of transition to IFRSs. If a first-time adopter uses this exemption (a) the
cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations are deemed to be zero at the date of
transition to IFRSs; and (b) the gain or loss on a subsequent disposal of any foreign operation shall
exclude translation differences that arose before the date of transition to IFRSs and shall include later
translation differences.

75For the year ended September 30, 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of financial position as at October 1, 2010

Note Canadian
GAAP ($)

Effect of transi-
tion to IFRS ($)

IFRS
($)

Assets

Current assets

  Cash 639,826 - 639,826

  Term deposits 750,623 - 750,623

  Available-for-sale investments 350,617 - 350,617

  Prepaid expenses and receivables 219,676 - 219,676

1,960,742 - 1,960,742

Non-current assets

  Advances to a related party for exploration 176,836 - 176,836

  Investment in Columbus Silver Corporation 20,392 - 20,392

  Due from Columbus Silver Corporation (b) 857,356 (135,125) 722,231

  Conversion option 1,389,076 - 1,389,076

  Reclamation bond 35,434 - 35,434

  Exploration and evaluation assets 2,861,442 - 2,861,442

7,301,278 (135,125) 7,166,153

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 73,622 - 73,622

  Due to related parties 19,500 - 19,500

93,122 - 93,122

Shareholders’ equity

  Share capital 13,171,639 - 13,171,639

  Reserves 3,696,639 - 3,696,639

  Accumulated other comprehensive income 138,045 - 138,045

  Deficit (b) (9,798,167) (135,125) (9,933,292)

7,208,156 (135,125) 7,073,031

7,301,278 (135,125) 7,166,153

76 Annual Report 2012

Columbus Gold Corporation

20. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards - continued

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of financial position as at September 30, 2011

Note Canadian
GAAP ($)

Effect of transi-
tion to IFRS ($)

IFRS
($)

Assets

Current assets

  Cash 3,345,974 - 3,345,974

  Available-for-sale investments 407,552 - 407,552

  Prepaid expenses and receivables 374,792 - 374,792

  Due from Columbus Silver Corporation (b) 1,099,663 (90,265) 1,009,398

5,227,981 (90,265) 5,137,716

Non-current assets

  Advances to a related party for exploration 219,984 - 219,984

  Conversion option 1,113,054 - 1,113,054

  Reclamation bond 78,266 - 78,266

  Exploration and evaluation assets 23,012,367 - 23,012,367

29,651,652 (90,265) 29,561,387

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 101,536 - 101,536

Shareholders’ equity

  Share capital 37,389,217 - 37,389,217

  Reserves

Obligation to issue shares 54,250 - 54,250

Stock options and warrants and other (a) 4,313,391 37,112 4,350,503

Accumulated other comprehensive income 108,420 - 108,420

  Deficit (a),(b) (12,315,162) (127,377) (12,442,539)

29,550,116 (90,265) 29,459,851

29,651,652 (90,265) 29,561,387

77For the year ended September 30, 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

20. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards - continued

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended September
30, 2011

Note Canadian
GAAP ($)

Effect of
transition to

IFRS ($)

IFRS
($)

Expenses

Administration 102,607 - 102,607

Consulting fees 22,400 - 22,400

Directors fees 48,000 - 48,000

General exploration 287,819 - 287,819

Investor relations 248,753 - 248,753

Management fees 70,000 - 70,000

Office and general 141,301 - 141,301

Professional fees 206,335 - 206,335

Share-based payments (a) 1,481,781 37,112 1,518,893

Transfer and filing fees 32,377 - 32,377

Travel, advertising and promotion 64,100 - 64,100

Loss before other items (2,705,473) (37,112) (2,742,585)

Other items

Interest income 8,888 - 8,888

Loan accretion (b) 299,521 44,860 344,381

Loss from equity accounted investment (20,392) - (20,392)

Gain on sale of investments 105,089 - 105,089

Foreign exchange gain (loss) 59,915 - 59,915

Fair value change on conversion option (276,022) - (276,022)

Income from third party interest in mineral property 126,875 - 126,875

Impairment of mineral property (115,396) - (115,396)

Net loss for the year (2,516,995) 7,748 (2,509,247)

Unrealized (loss) on available-for-sale investments (29,625) - (29,625)

Comprehensive loss for the year (2,546,620) 7,748 (2,538,872)

Loss per share – basic and diluted (0.05) (0.05)

(a) Share-based payments

Certain previously issued share options had not fully vested at transition date. Consequently these
equity instruments do not fall within the scope of the IFRS exemption pertaining to share-based
payments and must be re-measured in accordance with IFRS 2 on a retrospective basis. The re-
measurement of these share options under IFRS was not materially different at transition date to
IFRS. For the year ended September 30, 2011, an adjustment of the share-based payment expense
was recorded, representing the difference in measurement of the options under Canadian GAAP and